

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
ELYSIUM HEALTH, INC., :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 : Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-07394 (VEC)
 vs. :
 :
 CHROMADEX, INC., :
 :
 Defendant. :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
CHROMADEX, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Statement Of Facts 3

 A. Plaintiff, CMDX, And Their Businesses 3

 B. CMDX Fully Discloses Its Ingredients’ Elements To Its Customer Companies..... 5

 C. Plaintiff Changes Suppliers And Thereafter Toluene Is Discovered In Basis..... 5

 D. The CDC Has Declared That Toluene Is Toxic To Humans 6

 E. CMDX Files The Citizen Petition And Plaintiff Responds 7

 F. The Citizen Petition Generates Public Interest 8

 G. The FDA Citizen Petition Process 9

III. Legal Standard..... 11

IV. Plaintiff’s Suit Is Barred By The Legal Doctrines Safeguarding CMDX’s Right To
 Petition And Inform The Government And Public About A Serious Public Health Issue 11

 A. The First Amendment And The *Noerr-Pennington* Doctrine Defeat Plaintiff’s Claims
 Because CMDX Properly Exercised Its Right To Petition For Redress..... 11

 1. CMDX’s Citizen Petition And Statements About It Are Shielded From Liability Under
 The First Amendment And *Noerr-Pennington* Doctrine 11

 2. CMDX’s Petition Is Not A “Sham” Because It Is Both Objectively Reasonable And
 Does Not Conceal Improper Subjective Goals 12

 B. The Citizen Petition Is Protected Under The Litigation Privilege Because It Is A
 Preliminary Statement Pertaining To An FDA Investigation 18

 C. This Action Falls Under New York’s Anti-SLAPP Law Because Plaintiff Is Attempting
 To Silence CMDX For Challenging Plaintiff’s Public Representations That Its Product’s
 Safety Is Blessed By The FDA 20

V. Each of Plaintiff’s Claims Fails Under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 22

 A. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Any False Or Misleading Statements 22

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Fail In Myriad Other Ways..... 24

VI. Conclusion..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>4 K & D Corp. v. Concierge Auctions, LLC</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	25
<i>A.V.E.L.A., Inc. v. Estate of Marilyn Monroe, LLC</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	11
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	21
<i>Aguirre v. Best Care Agency, Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	19
<i>Alaimo v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. 7-cv-7624, 2008 WL 4695026 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2008).....	18
<i>Alfred Weissman Real Estate, Inc. v. Big V Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 268 A.D.2d 101 (2d Dep’t 2000).....	11
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong Surg. Center, Inc. v. Armstrong Cnty. Mem. Hosp.</i> , 185 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Bilinski v. Keith Haring Found., Inc.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 35 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	24
<i>Bimont v. Unilever U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 14–CV–7749, 2015 WL 5256988 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)	24
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Caesars Ent’m’t Operating Co. v. Appalosa Inv. Ltd. Partnership I</i> , 18 N.Y.S.3d 577 (July 20, 2015)	22
<i>Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm’t Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25

Chamilia, LLC v. Pandora Jewelry,
 No. 04-CV-6017, 2007 WL 2781246 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2007).....25

Cicconi v. McGinn, Smith & Co.,
 27 A.D.3d 59 (1st Dep’t 2005)19, 20

Davric Maine Corp. v. Rancourt,
 216 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2000).....15

Dina v. Cuda Assocs.,
 950 F. Supp. 2d 396 (D. Conn. 2013).....18

E-Z Bowz, L.L.C. v. Prof’l Prod. Research Co.,
 No. 00 Civ. 8670, 2003 WL 22068573 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2003)22, 25

Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....11, 18

Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v. Fendi USA, Inc.
 314 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....24

Formulated Sols., LLC v. CKD, Inc.,
 No. 02-CV-6490, 2005 WL 2413506 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2005)25

Friends of Rockland Shelter Animals, Inc. (FORSA) v. Mullen,
 313 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....15, 17

Front, Inc. v. Khalil,
 24 N.Y.3d 713 (2015).....18

Gmurzynska v. Hutton,
 355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....22, 24

Gucci Am., Inc. v. Duty Free Apparel, Ltd.,
 277 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....24, 25

Guerrero v. Carva,
 10 A.D.3d 105 (1st Dep’t 2004)22

Gym Door Repairs, Inc. v. Young Equip. Sales, Inc.,
 206 F. Supp. 3d 869 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....25

Hamilton v. Accu-tek,
 935 F. Supp. 1307 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)11

Int’l Design Concepts, LLC v. Saks Inc.,
 486 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....24

Jones v. SmithKlineBeecham,
 No. 1:07-CV-00033, 2007 WL 2362354 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2007).....19

Juster Assocs. v. City of Rutland, Vt.,
 901 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1990).....14

Maurizio v. Goldsmith,
 230 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2000).....22, 24

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.,
 760 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2014).....14

Pactiv Corp. v. Perk-Up, Inc.,
 No. 08-05072, 2009 WL 256810518

Prof. Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.,
 508 U.S. 49 (1993)..... *passim*

Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
 No. CV 10–1028–GW, 2012 WL 5504011 (C.D.C.A. Oct. 25, 2012).....23

Reed Const. Data Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos.,
 745 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....24

Samsung Display Co. v. Acacia Research Corp.,
 No. 14–CV–1353, 2014 WL 6791603 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2014).....24, 25

Sharpe v. City of New York,
 No. 11 Civ. 5494, 2013 WL 2356063 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2013)18

Sheffield v. Roslyn Union Free School Dist.,
 No. CV 13–5214, 2014 WL 4773993 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2014)18

Silvercorp Metals Inc. v. Anthion Mgmt. LLC,
 948 N.Y.S.2d 895 (2012).....21

Singh v. HSBC Bank USA,
 200 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....19

St. Beat Sportswear, Inc. v. Nat’l Mobilization Against Sweatshops,
 698 N.Y.S.2d 820 (1999).....20, 21, 22

State St. Bank & Tr. v. Inversiones Errazuriz Limitada,
 374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004).....25

Stega v. New York Downtown Hosp.,
 148 A.D.3d 21 (1st Dep’t 2017)18, 19, 20

<i>Stilsing Elec. v. Joyce</i> , 113 A.D.2d 353 (3d Dep’t 1985).....	19
<i>Tongue v. Sanofi</i> , 816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>In the Matter of the Trusteeships Created by Tropic CDO I Ltd.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16
<i>Villanova Estates, Inc. v. Fieldston Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 23 A.D.3d 160 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Weldon v. MTAG Servs., LLC</i> , No. 3:16-cv-783, 2017 WL 776648 (D. Conn. Feb. 28, 2017).....	18
<i>Wiener v. Weintraub</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 330 (1968).....	19
<i>Williams v. Calderoni</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3020, 2012 WL 691832 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2012)	12
<i>Zuma Press, Inc. v. Getty Images (US), Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 6110, 2017 WL 2829517 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2017).....	24
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1).....	24
21 U.S.C. §§ 332, 334.....	10
21 U.S.C. §§ 334(a), 350d, 374	21
21 U.S.C. § 337(a)	2, 24
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 74	19
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 10.30.....	19
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(b)(3).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(2).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(3).....	9, 13
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(k)	10
21 C.F.R. § 10.65(a).....	10

Federal Rule of Evidence 501	18
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(g)	22
Second Restatement of Torts § 587	18
